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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject site is located at 105 Jackson Street in the City of Oakland in Alameda
County, California 94607. Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE)
was contracted by United Beverage Distributors (telephone number 510 832-6081) to
remove 1, underground, steel, single-walled, 2,000-gallon gasoline tank from the site.
This tank closure report documents tank removal activities, soil and groundwater
sampling, and results of chemical analyses.

2.0 TANK REMOVAL

Prior to beginning tank removal activities, TPE obtained an acceptance of an
Underground Tank Closure Plan from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials
Division; submitted an inspection fee and received a Permit to Excavate and Insta]l,
Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks (Tank Permit No. 9686) and a Permit
to Excavate in Streets, from the City of Oakland; and notified the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District [BAAQMD (see Appendix A)l.

Tank removal and subsequent soil and groundwater sampling were conducted in
accordance with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB)-San
Francisco Bay Region’s "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated August 10, 1990, and
under the supervision of representatives of the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau
and the ACHCSA.

Tank removal was begun on April 27, 1993 by removing an 8-inch thick concrete pad
from over the tank. After removal of the pad, the tank was prepared for hoisting
from the excavation by removing about 25 cubic yards (cyds) of surrounding backfill.
The soil was stockpiled on site on top of, and covered with plastic sheet. The soil
contained apparent contamination as evidence by stains* and odor.

Before hoisting the tank, TPE purged the tank of flammable wvapors by displacement
with dry ice as indicated by a combustible gas indicator (Gastech model 1314). Afier



removal, the tank was transported off site by H&H Ship Service Company (H&H) as
hazardous waste under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest, State Manifest Document
Number 92217172 to their facility located at 220 China Basin Street in San Francisco,
California. After rendering the tank harmless, H&H disposed of the tank as scrap
metal at Schnitzer Steel located in Oakland, California (see Appendix A).

The tank was examined for holes and indications of leakage afier removal from the
excavation.,, The tank appeared in good condition with no apparent holes, rust, or
leakage béee ACHCSA Hazardous Materials Division Inspection Form and City of
Oakland Report of Fire Inspection in Appendix A).

The tank excavation reached a maximum depth of about 8.0 feet. ‘/Apparent
contamination was present in the excavation sidewalls as evidenced by stains. The
lithology of the sidewalls, from ground surface to depth, consisted of approximately 8
inches of goldish green discolored sand (SP), 2.0 feet of clay (CL), 2.0 feet to 2.5 feet
of a silty clay (CL) with organics (rubbish, bottles, efc.), and a dark black clay (CH)
to the base of the excavafion.

Groundwater was present in the excavation at a depth of about 8.0 feetl)dn/d contained
apparent contamination as evidenced by a light brown frothy appearanceJ/sheen, and
odor.

2.1 Soil and Groundwater Sampling
2.1.1 Soil Sampling

Two discrete soil samples, S-1 and S-2, were collected for chemical analysis in native
soil from the sidewalls opposite the ends of the tank.\/ﬁour discrete soil samples, SP-
1A through SP-1D, were collected from the stockpiled soil for laboratory compositing
and chemical analysis (see Figure 1).

Soil samples collected from the sidewalls were collected at depths of about 1 to 2 feet
into native soil by excavating soil with a backhoe bucket and collecting a sample from
the bucket in clean 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass tubes driven by a slide-



hammer corer. Stockpile soil samples were collected directly into brass fubes driven
by a slide-hammer corer. After collecting each sample, the tube was labeled, the tube
ends were covered with Teflon tape and capped with plastic end-caps, and each tube
was sealed in a quart size plastic bag. The tubes were placed in an iced-cooler for
transport to California Department of Health Services (DHS) certified Soil and Water
Environmental Laboratory (S&W) located in Boulder Creek, California 95006
accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation (see Appendix B for TPE’s protocol
relative to sample handling procedures).

All soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG)
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 5020; for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and for -
total lead by EPA Method 7421-AA.

2.1.2 Groundwater Sampling

Because groundwater in the excavation was apparently contaminated by hydrocarbons,
North Valley Oil, located in Alviso, California, was contracted by TPE on April 30,
1993 to remove about 1,000 gallons of contaminated water from the excavation. North
Valley Oil transported the water under State Manifest. Document Number 92008712

(see appendix A). (A not wnder’ octnal haz wanifest) -

On May 6, 1993, TPE collected water samples WS-1 and WS-1A from groundwater in
the excavation for analysis for TPHG and BTEX by the DHS Method and EPA
Method 8020, respectively; and for analysis for total lead by EPA Method 7420,
respectively.

2.1.3 Results of Chemical Analyses

Chemical analyses detected TPHG in soil samples S-1 and SP;%ID) at
concentrations of 1.0 parts per million (ppm) and 2.0 ppm, respectively.c/No BTEX
chemicals were detected in any sample. L/Total lead was detected in samples S-1, S-2,
and SP-(1A-1D} at concentrations of 377 ppm, 44 ppm, and 148 ppm, respecﬁvely./



Chemical analyses of groundwater samples detected TPHG, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes in sample WS-1 at concentrations of 180 parts per billion
(ppb), 11 ppb, 9.9 ppb, 1.1 ppb, ,and 65 ppb, respectively.  Total lead was
nondetectable in sample WS-1A. 1

Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2 and documented with certified
analytical reports and chain-of-custodies in Appendix C.

3.0 DISPOSITION OF EXCAVATION AND STOCKPILED SOIL

TPE backfilled the excavation on May 6, 7, and 17, 1993 and sealed the surface with
a concrete pad on May 17, 1993. Backfill material consisted of about 48 tons of
imported pea gravel and about 10 tons of imported aggregate base which were placed
in the excavation in 2-foot to 3-foot compacted lifts.

TPE disposed of the stockpiled soil at Reed & Graham, Inc. who recycled the soil as
an asphalt mix. The soil was transported to Reed & Graham, Inc./by Von Euw &
L. J. Nunes Trucking, Inc. on July 28, 1993 (see Reed & GrahamY Inc. Invoice and
Trucking Tag Appendix A).

3.1 Soil Sampling-May 17, 1993

Prior to disposal at Reed & Graham, Inc., TPE sampled the stockpile on May 17,
1993 for analyses for soluble lead. The analysis was conducted by preparing extracts
of the soil using the Waste Extraction Test (WET) and the Toxicity Characteristic
Leaching Procedure and testing the extracts by EPA Method 7420. These tests were
conducted to determine if the soil could be disposed of to a Class III landfill. Four
discrete samples, SP-1-E through SP-1-H, were collected from the stockpile, as
described above in section 2.1.1 Soil Sampling, for laboratory compositing and analysis,
and delivered to DHS certified Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. (TAL) located in
Hayward, California, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation.



3.1.1 Results of Chemical Analyses

Results of composite sample SP-(1E-1H) detected soluble lead by the WET at a
concentration of 1.6 ppm; this concentration exceeded allowable limits for 2 nearby
Class III landfills and was not accepted for disposal.

Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and documented with a certified analytical
report and chain-of-custody in Appendix C.

3.2 Soil Sampling-July 8, 1993

On July 8, 1993, TPE collected 4 discrete soil samples, VSP-1A through VSP-1D, for
laboratory compositing and chemical analysis to determine if Reed & Graham, Inc.
would accept the soil for recycling. The samples were collected as discussed above
in section 2.1.1 Soil Sampling and delivered to TAL for analysis for: (1) volatile
organics by EPA Method 8240, (2) CAM 17 metals by various EPA Methods, (3)
flashpoint by EPA Method 1010, (4) reactivity in water, (5) reactive cyanide, (6)
reactive sulfide, (7) pH by EPA Method 150.1, and (8) acute aquatic toxicity screening
test, LCs.

3.2.1 Resuits of Chemical Analyses

All the above tests for composite sample VSP-(1A-1D) were nondetectable or at
acceptable wvalues or concentrations for recycling at Reed & Graham, Inc.

Analytical results for CAM Metals are summarized in Table 3 and documented with
all other analytical results, for sample VSP-(1A-1D), in a certified analytical report and
chain-of-custody in Appendix C.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppm’)
Sample ID Date Depth (feet) TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes || Total Lead Organic
Name Benzene Lead
§-1 04/27/93 %675 1.0 /] <.005/ <.005 4 <.005] <.00sf 377 NA?
5-2 042793 [65'95 | <1 <0054 <.005 4 <0054 <.005f 44| NA
SP-(1A-1D) | 04/27/93 1.0-3.5 20y <005 <.005 1 <.005 <.005{ 148/ NA
SP-(1E-1H)’ 05/17/93 1.5-2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA™ <174
! PARTS PER MILLION
2 NOT ANALYZED
3 ALSO ANALYZED FOR SOLUBLE LEAD BY THE WASTE EXTRACTION TEST (WET) AND TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC

LEACHING PROCEDURE (TCLP), EPA METHOD 7420; LEAD WAS DETECTED AT A CONCENTRATION OF 1.6 ppm BY WET
AND WAS NONDETECTABLE, BY TCLP.



TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppb")
) sed .

Sample Toluene
ID Name
Ws-1 05/06/93 if

y
ws-1A | 05/06/93V] NA NA NA NA NA < 140;“/

PARTS PER BILLION

NOT ANAYLYZED



TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
SOIL SAMPLE VSP-(1A-1D)'! CAM 17 METALS

(ppm?)
ANALYTE TTLC MAX. DETECTION ANALYSIS
LIMIT (ppm) LIMIT (ppm) RESULT  (ppm)

Antimony 500 79 <75
Arsenic 500 .160 30
Barium 10,000 50 65
Beryllium 75 120 130
Cadmium 100 .260 <.260
Chromium 500 1.2 28
Cobalt 8,000 12 12
Copper 2,500 500 17
Lead 1,000 3.6 22
Mercury 20 120 270
Molybdenum 3,500 25 <25
Nickel 2,000 7.5 51
Selenium 100 250 <.250
Silver 500 530 <.530
Thallium 700 2.5 <2.5 u

[ Vanadium 2,400 5 42

| Zinc 5,000 1.2 67

ALSO ANALYZED FOR: (1) VOLATILE ORGANICS BY EPA METHOD 8240; ALL
RESULTS WERE NONDETECTABLE, (2) SELECTED METALS; SEE TABLE 3, (3)
FLASHPOINT; RESULTS >140°F, (4) REACTIVITY IN WATER; RESULTS WERE NO
REACTION, (5) REACTIVITY TO CYANIDE AND SULFIDE; RESULTS WERE
NONDETECTABLE, (6) pH; RESULTS WERE 7.7, AND (7) ACUTE AQUATIC TOXICITY

SCREENING TEST, LCyq: RESULTS WERE >750,

PARTS PER MILLION
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS DIVISION, UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
CITY OF OAKLAND, PERMIT TO EXCAVATE AND INSTALL,
REPAIR, OR REMOVE INFLAMMABLE LIQUID TANKS

CITY OF OAKLAND, PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR
OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED

BAY  AREA AIR  QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
NOTIFICATION FORM

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

H&H ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION INSPECTION FORM
CITY OF OAKLAND, REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

NORTH VALLEY OIL, STATE MANIFEST DOCUMENT NUMBER
REED & GRAHAM, INC. INVOICE AND TRUCKING TAG
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Business Owner United BReverage Distributors

2. Site Address 105 Jackson Street

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE' PLAN .
Complete according to attached instructions * #* =

1. Business Name United Beverage Distributors

Oakland 7Zip 94607 _ Phone (510) 832-6081

City

3. Mailing Address 105 Jackson Street

Gakland Zip 94607 Phone (510) 832-6081

Address

Land Owner __ United Beverage Distribubors

105_Jackson Street City, State QA Zip 94607

5. Generatoa

name under which tank will be manifested

rev 3/92

. e ,
wfwf;_fk AN L

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CaC000800944
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Excavation Permit Granted ‘ ‘ No

‘CITY OF OAKLAND ‘ Tank Pormit
Permlf 'I'o Excuvufe and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. . 9686_
A T A Oakland, California, —Aprll 26, 19.93
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Street '
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on ﬂl. : ] ;;:Ido‘inc'

' “5 this Permit Is granted in accordance with existing City Ordinances. -
Owner Iuroby agress o remove tanks on discontinuance of use or when notified by the Cliy Aul’horiﬂa. :
Whan Instaliing, romoving or repairing tanks, ac open flame to be on or near premises, .
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EXCAVATING PERMIT
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S
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSI'EC'I'ION

The receipt of §. spocli[ dopm‘It is hereby ‘teknowludgod Inspecte. d and Pl'“ 4 on L e e
GENERAL DEPOSIT, I, S .' : RSN
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PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS ) ?,;ﬁs”c{r

OR OTHER WORK AS SPECIFIED i

PERMISSION TO EXCAVATE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IS HEREBY GRANTED TO:
APPLIGANT _ Tonk: Protect Yngineering of Northern California, Inc.

ADDRESS __ 2021 whipple Road, Union Clty, CA. 94507
b (A
LOCATION OF WORK: 105 ks 1 _ BETWEEN L 'Aif ' AND =it S+
(Street or Address) (Street/Ave.) (Strest/Ave.)
TYPE OF WORK: GAS ELECTRIC___ . WATER_____ TELEPHONE. ___ CABLE TV SEWER OTHER ‘I
{Speclfy)
NATURE OF WORK: _‘Tanlks Romonal :

I nereby afflrm that | am exempt from the Contractor's Licanse Lew for the following reason

NOTICE TO APPLICANT, If, after making this Certlficate of Exemptlon, you shoutd become
subject 10 the Workers' Gompensation provislons of the Labor Code, you must {orthwith
imply with such provislons o¢ this permit shalt be deemed ravoked.

PHRMIT VOID 90 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE UNLESS EXTENSION GRANTED

DD

' DAL

A0S YA

LA

(Sac, 7031.5. Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit BY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS. 4
to coristruct, aller, improve, demollshy or repair any structurs prior to it's Issuance, ajso HY
requires the appticant for such permit to fila a signed statamant that he I licensed pursuaet  APProximate Starting Date DATE i :f Neirep ety
to the provistons of the Contractor's License Law Chapter 8 {commencing with Sac, 7000}
- of Divislon 3 of the Business and Profasslons Code, or that he is exampt therefrom and Approxlmate Completion Date DATE oo
the basls for the atlaged exemption. Any vialation of Section 70315 by any applicant for HOLIDAY RESTRICTION YES ... . NO _ ..
a permlt sublects the applicant to & clvll peralty of not more than $500): LIMITED OPERATION AREA YES NO e,
| O, as owner of the property, or my employeas with wages as thelr sole compensation, U T P e
g wiil do the work, and the structure | riot intended or offerad for sale (Sec. 70044, Business DATE STREET LAST RESURFACED DATE _ R
. and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property
) | who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or thiough hls cwn SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL REQUIRED YES - NO L
5 amployess, provided (hat such lmprovements ara not Intended or ofiered for sale, If, however,
o the bullding or Improverment is sold within one yaar of complatign, the owner-bullder will
E have the burden of proving that he dlg not build or Imprave for the purposa of sale). %ﬁBONUHNEnEBFé%ENCY Ll b A 3 l,: ?\
{71 1, as owner of the property, am exempi from ihe sale requirements of tha above due E T i e - oy
‘é to: {1} | am Improving my principal place of residence ar appurtenances thereto, (2) the work PERMIT NOT VALID WITHOUT 24 HOUR NUMBER.
3 will be pertormed prior 1o sale, (3) | have resided in the rasidence for the 12 months prior
to complation of the work, and {441 have not claimed exemption In this subdivision on more
O | inan two structures more than once during any three-year period. {Sec. 7044. Business and Telephone 273-3668 Forty-gight (48) HOURS BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION.
Protessions Code).
* [C11, as owner of the proparty, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors 1o con- 4
struct the projact (Sec. 7044, Business and Professlona Code: The Contractor's License ATTENTION
Law does not apply lo an owner of proparty who bullds of Improves thereon, and who contracts
for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Gontractor's License Law). | State law requires that contractorfownsr calt Underground Service Alart two working
(1 | am exempt under Sec. ., B&R.C. for this reason ] days belore excavating to have below-graund utllities located. This permit is not
valld uness applicant has secured an inguiry identification numbar [ssued by
- ___ | underground Servics Alert,
Slgnature Date
Call Toll Free: 800-842-2444 USA 1D Number
| hereby affitm that | hava a certificate of consent 1o sall-insure, or a certiticate of Workers' ,
- Componaation Insurance, or a certifled copy thereof i_s‘ec. 3@”; LS;;-)' &1 T|‘I|§ parmit Issued pursuant 1o all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of tha Oakland Munickpal
Pollcy Compang} 3 X '!nsti Ofose
9 # ____115!5921__%14{9_3" Name__LTESULANCE J ___. This ;}ermlt is granted upon the express conditlon that tha permittee shall be responsible
= for all olaims and llabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of
Ly [Z] Gertitied gopy Is heraby furished. parmittee’s failure to perform the of ligaticns with resFect \o street maintanance, The permittes
” shall, and by acceplance of the parmit agiees lo defend, Indemnlty, seve and hold harmless
2 l
= Signntur rd . Date tha Glty, s officers and employees, from and agalnst any and all suils, clalms or atllona
i braught by any parsen for ar on account ot any bodlly injurles, dlsease or |linass or damage
B'J \ A_,ri /_,".-' B hworpmasa {o persons and Ior property sustained Dir a\rish|1t n lr;e constructkf;n ol tr?e wbchrk %erlormletﬁ
s (Thig section pe’éd not ba completed if the permit Is for one hundred dollars ($100} o less) ',"?sdpsgc'lhﬂ, %?:g;: ﬁ{aig,gﬁgﬁggf“‘"” of permittee’s lallure lo perform the oblgationa W
o]
Q CONTRACTOR
1 certily that In the performance of the work for which this permlt Is issued, | shall not employ
N I hiereby affirm that | am licensed under provislons of Chapler 9 {commencing with
gJ any parson In any manner so as to bevome sublect 1o the Workers” Compensatlon Laws Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Cods, and my llcenss
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

NN N N N EE AE TE W A W R AR B O EBS IIW

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

APRIL 30, 1993

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to TANK PROTECT ENG.

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1)} 2,000 GALS.
removed from the UNITED BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTORS
facility at 105 JACKSON STREET

OAKLAMD, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 12571

have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2° x 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OARLAND, CALTFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destruction{disposal is suit?ble for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835 or (415) 905-5510.

Very truly yours,

Lourdes B. Lopez
Operations Coordinatoxr

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

H
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INC.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
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UNION CITY, CA 94587-1233
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SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES
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APPENDIX B

SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples will be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or
contamination, and will be delivered to the laboratory in an iced cooler. The
following sample packaging requirements will be followed.

. Sample bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. All sample lids will stay
with the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.

. Samples will be secured in coolers to maintain custody, control
temperature, and prevent breakage during transportation to the laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples and accompany
the sample cooler to the laboratory.

Ice, blue ice, or dry ice (dry ice will be used for preserving soil samples
collected for the Alameda County Water District) will be used to cool
samples during transport to the laboratory.

. Each sample will be identified by affixing a pressure sensitive, gummed
label, or standardized tag on the container(s). This label will contain the
site identification, sample identification number, date and time of sample
collection, and the collector’s initials.

. Soil samples collected in brass tubes will be preserved by covering the
ends with teflon tape and capped with plastic end caps. The tubes will
be labeled, sealed in quart size bags, and placed in an iced-cooler for
transport to the laboratory.

All groundwater sample containers will be precleaned and will be obtained from a
State Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.
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Sample Control/Chain-of-Custody: All field personnel will refer to this work plan fo
verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. All sample gathering
activities will be recorded in the site log book; all sample transfers will be documented
in the site log book; samples are to be identified with TPE labels and all sample

bottles are to be custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink.
All TPE field personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care
and custody of collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly
dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician who has been designated
by the TPE project manager as being responsible for sample shipment to the
appropriate Iaboratory. The custody record will include, among other things, the
following information: site identification, name of person collecting the samples, date
and time samples were collected, type of sampling conducted (composite/grab), location
of sampling station, number and type of containers used, and signature of the TPE
person relinguishing samples to a non-TPE person with the date and time of transfer
noted. The relinquishing individual will also put all the specific shipping data on the
custody record.

Site log books will be maintained by a designated TPE field employee to record, for
each sample, site identification, sampling locations, station numbers, dates, times,
sampler’s name, designation of the samples as a grab or composite, notation of the
type of sample (e.g. groundwater, soil boring, etc.), preservatives used, on-site
measurement data, and other observations or remarks.
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




l ﬂ Laboratory Report

Sml and Water Client ] ) Report Date
Environmental Tarit Protect Emgineering O5/01 /93

2821 Whipple Rd.
a
Laboratory Union City CR 394587

¥ Na detectable amcunt & detectiorn limit

Analyst Signature

1/87 =" 1 1 N S 7

]I Drinking Water
Waste Water o Asbestos
Hazardous Waste — Soil
A - Sample Site Pate Received
I Calderon Testing — Air : Urnited Beverage Disi. e Ecegeé /28/33
14072 W. Park Avenue 105 Jackscon St.
Boulder Creek, CA 95006 Oakland
I (408)338-3053 £539-042733
Analysis Requested Procedure Date Analyzed
I Total Hydrocarbons — Gas EFR SO20 04/29/93
BTEX EFf 8020
I SBW Ref, = Client Ref. £ Matrix/Analysis Concentration Detection Limit
11B3-TP1—-A  S-1 Soil/TRH-G 1.0 1 ppm
I 1183-TP1~-A  S-1 Scil/BTEX
Hernizene * 5 ppb
Toluene * S ppb
l Ethylbenzene * 5 ppb
Xylenes * S ppb
l 1183~TRi~E S-2 Scil/TPH-B » 1 ppm
1183-TR1-B 852 Scwil/BTEX
Bernzene * S ppb
I Toluene * S ppb
Ethylbenzene * S ppb
Xylenes * 5 ppb
1183-TP1-C 5F —-1ip-b Soil/TRH-G 2.0 1 ppm
1183-TP1~-C 8 —-1A-D Scil/BTEX
. Henzene * S ppb
Taluenea * Z ppb
Ethylbenzene * T ppb
I Xylenes * 5 ppb



Sml and Water

Environmental
l Laboratory

Drinking Water

Waste Water o Asbestos
Hazardous Waste — Soil
Calderon Testing — Air

Laboratory Report

Client

Tank Frotect | Engivesring

2821 Whipple Rd.
Umior City, CA 94567

Report Date

S—-10-93

Sample Site

Date Received

t

14072 W. Park Avenue United Beverapge Dist.” 4=—28—-93
Boulder Creek, CA 95006 105 Jackson St. -
(408) 338-3053 Oakland
Analysis Requested Procedure Date Analyzed
Tatal Lead EPR-7421-RA 50593

. S&W Ref. # Client Ref. #

1183-TR1-A H-1

~E S-2

1/87
K-

- Skl A-E

Hollister Californmia

Matrix/Analysis Concentration
Total Lead 377
Total Lead a4
Total Lead 148

Angalyst Signature

Detection Limit

Q. 002 ppm

Ol 002 ppn

'J
'y

Q. QDS ppm

]

These analyses performed for 8 & W baboratory By Bolsa Laboratory
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile {(510) 783-1512

June 1, 1993

Mr. Marc Zomorodi

Tank Protect Engineering

2821 Whipple Road

Union City, California 94587

Dear Mr. Zomorodi:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received four soil samplgs on May 17, 1993
for your Project No. 259-051793, United Beverage Distributors (our
custody Tog number 3253).

These samples were composited and analyzed according to your chain

of custody. Our analytical report and the completed chain of custody
form are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number is
1199.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
piease call me.

Sincerely ypurs,
e .
A/M;IW
Scott T. Ferriman

Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 84545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

CUSTOMER:
REQUESTER:
PROJECT:

Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7420:
Lead

1 0G NUMBER: 3253

DATE SAMPLED: 05/17/93

DATE RECEIVED: 05/17/93

DATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/93, 05/25/93 and 05/26/93
DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/93

DATE REPORTED:  06/01/93

Tank Protect Engineering
Marc Zomorodi

No. 259-051793, United Beverage Distributors

Waste Extraction Test
Sample Type: Extract of Soil

Composite of
SP-1.E, SP-1.F,
SP-1.6 and SP-1.H Method Blank QC Summary
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % %
Units tration Limit tration Limit Recovery RP

ug/1 1,600 100 100 100 105 *

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

The RPD is not reportable since the sample prepared in duplicate was not detectable.

Founding Member of the Association of Calitornia Testing Laboratories
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

[t

1 0G NUMBER: 3253

DATE SAMPLED: 05/17/93

DATE RECEIVED: 05/17/93

BATE EXTRACTED: 05/21/93, 05/25/93 and 05/26/93
DATE ANALYZED: 05/26/93

DATE REPORTED: 06/01/93

PAGE: Two

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching
Sample Type: Procedure, Extract of Soil
Composite of
SP-1.E, SP-1.F,

SP-1.G and SP-1.H Method Blank 0C_Summary
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % %
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit Recovery RPD
EPA Method 7420:
Lead ug/1 ND 100 ND 100 105 *

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

The RPD is not reportable since the sample prepared in duplicate was not detectable.
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

10G NUMBER: 3253

DATE SAMPLED:  05/17/93
DATE RECEIVED:  05/17/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/27/93
DATE ANALYZED: 05/27/93
DATE REPORTED:  06,/01/93

PAGE: Three
Sample Type: Soil
' Composite of
SP-1.E, SP-1.F
SP-1.G and SP-1.H Method Blank 0C_Summary
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporiing % %
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit Recovery RPD

DHS Method:
Organic Lead ug/kg ND 1,700 ND 1,700 101 *

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

|E=The RPD is not reportable since the sample prepared in duplicate was not detectable.

; A1
- g

—= . L) A -

Louis W. DuPuis

Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510} 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 e Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

[ ]
'
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May 20, 1993

Mr. Marc Zomorodi

Tank Protect Engineering

2821 Whipple Road

Union City, California 94587

Dear Mr. Zomorodi:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received two water samples on May 14, 1993
for your Project No. 259-050693, United Beverage Distributors (our
custody Tog number 3244).

One sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes. One sample was
analyzed for Total Lead. Our analytical report and the completed
chain of custody form are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number is
1199.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
please call me.

Sincerely yours,

7 ?’ -

O 2 vV
Scott T. Ferriman

Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Method and
Constijtuent:

. EPA Method 7420:

Lead

LOG NUMBER: 3244

DATE SAMPLED: 05/06/93
DATE RECEIVED: 05/14/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 05/18/93
DATE ANALYZED: 05/19/93
DATE REPORTED: 05/20/93
PAGE: . Two

Sample Type: __Mater

_ WS-1A Method Blank 0C Summary
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % %

tration Limit tration Limit Recovery RPD

ND 140 ND 100 107 *

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

IL The RPD 1is not reportable since the sample prepared in duplicate was not detectable.

2 74_)—"'"—"‘—‘—""—' &\_ c..a——--:‘
Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager




Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8  Hayward, California 94545

Telephone (510) 783-6860
Facsimile (510) 783-1512

CUSTOMER:
REQUESTER:
PROJECT:

Method and
Constituent:

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

QC_Summary:

% Recovery:
% RPD:

84
12

LOG NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:

Tank Protect Engineering

Marc Zomorodi

3244
05/06,/93
05/14/93
05/18/93
05/20/93

No. 258-050693, United Beverage Distributors

Sample Type: Water
WS-1 Method Blank
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit fration Limit
ug/1 180 b//f 50 ND 50
ug/1 11 ./ 0.50 ND 0.50
ug/1 9.9,/ 0.50 ND 0.50
ug/1 1.1/ 0.50 ND 0.50
ug/1 65 / 1.5 ND 1.5

Il Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone {510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 & Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

o
ol
[

July 16, 1993

Marc Zomorodi

Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road

Union City, CA 94587

Dear Mr. Zomorodi:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received four soil samples on July 9,
1993 for your Project Neo. 259C070893 (our custody log number 3417).

These samples were composited and analyzed according to your chain of
custody. Our analytical report and the compieted chain of custody
form are enclosed for your review.

Trace Analysis Laboratory is certified under the California Environ-
mental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification number is
1199.

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
please call me.

Sincerely yours,

Xw@ﬁ:uw

Scott T. Ferriman
Project Specialist

Enclosures

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories



Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 ¢ Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

LOG NUMBER: 3417

DATE SAMPLED: 07,/08/93
DATE RECEIVED:  07/09/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 07/13/93
DATE ANALYZED: 07/14/93
DATE REPORTED: 07/16/93

i
fland

l CUSTOMER: Tank Protect Engineering
" REQUESTER: Marc Zomorodi
l PROJECT: No. 259C070893, United Beverage Distributors, 106 Jaékson, Oakland
I Sample Type: Soil
Composite of VSP-1A,

VSP-1B,VSP-1C,VSP-1D Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tLration Limit tration _ Limit
EPA Method 8240:
l Chloromethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Bromomethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
§ Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Vinyl Chloride ug/kg ND 120 ND 120
I Chloroethane ug/kg ND 120 ND 120
Todomethane ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
l Methylene Chloride ug/kg  ND 1,200 ND 1,200
Acetone ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
| Carbon Disulfide ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
Trichlorofluoromethane  ug/kg ND 120 ND 120
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 50 ND 60
l Allyl Chlioride ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
l Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Chioroform ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
l 2-Butanone (MEK) ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/Kg ND 60 ND 60
l Dibromomethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60 g
. Carbon Tetrachioride ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
i

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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LOG NUMBER: 3417

DATE SAMPLED: 07/08/93
DATE RECEIVED: 07/09/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 07/13/93
DATE ANALYZED: 07/14/93
DATE REPORTED: 07/16/93

PAGE: Two
Sample Type: Soil

z Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Composite of VSP1-A, )
ysSP1-B,VSP-1C.VSP1-D Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent Units Ziration Limit tration Limit

EPA Method 8240 (Continued):

Vinyl Acetate ug/kg ND 600 ND 600
Bromod ichloromethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
1,2-Dichioropropane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Cis-1 3-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Bromoacetone ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
Trichloroethene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Benzene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Chlorodibromomethane ug/kg  ND 60 ND 60
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Trans-1 3-Dichloropropane ug/kg  ND 60 ND 60
1 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
2-Chtoroethylvinyl Ether ug/Kkg ND 120 ND 120
Acrolein ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
Bromoform ug/kg  ND 60 ND 60
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg WD 60 ND 60
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ug/kg ND 600 ND 600
2-Hexanone ug/kg ND 600 ND 600
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
1,1,2,2-Tetracholiorethane ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg  ND 60 ND 60
Toluene ug/Kkg ND 60 ND 60
Chlorobenzene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Ethyl Benzene ug/kg  ND 60 ND 60



i

2 Frace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Il
i

LOG NUMBER: 3417
DATE SAMPLED: 07/08/93
DATE RECEIVED: 07/09/93
DATE EXTRACTED: 07/13/93
DATE ANALYZED: 07/14/93
DATE REPORTED: 07/16/93
PAGE: Three

Sample Type: Soil

Composite of VSPi-A,

VSP1-B,VSPi-C.VSP1-D Method Biank
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting

'Constituen.t Units tration Limit tration Limit

EPA Method 8240 (Continued):

1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
Benzyl Chloride ug/kg ND 1,200 ND 1,200
Styrene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
Xylenes ug/kg ND 180 ND 180
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kyg ND 60 ND 60
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 60 ND 60

Surrogate % Recovery

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 106
Toluene-ds8 06 89
4-Bromofluorobenzne 92 91

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.



Method and
Constituent:

EPA Method 7040:
Antimony

EPA Method 7060:
Arsenic

EPA Method 7080:
Barium

EPA Method 7090:
Beryllium

EPA Method 7130:
Cadmium

EPA Method 7190:
Chromium

EPA Method 219.1;

Cobalt

EPA Method 7210:
Copper

EPA Method 7420:
Lead

I
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106 NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:

i

g Trace Analysis Laboratory, Ine.

I

3417

07/08/93

07/09/93

07/13/93

07/13/93, 07/14/93, 07/15/93
and 07/16/93

DATE REPORTED: 07/16/93
PAGE: Four
Sample Type: Soil
Composite of VSP-1A,
VSP-1B,VSP-1C,VSP-1D Method Blank QC Summary
. Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % %
Units tration limit tration Limit Recovery RP
ug/kg ND 79,000 ND 79,000 86* 8.0
ug/kg 30,000 160 ND 160 75* 0.32
ug/kg 65,000 50,000 ND 50,000 68 13
ug/kg 130 120 ND 120 69 4.4
ug/kg ND 260 ND 260 34 4.7
ug/kg 28,000 1,200 ND 1,200 102* 6.9
ug/kg 12,000 12,000 ND 12,000 80 2.6
ug/kg 17,000 500 1,000 500 83 1.3
ug/kg 22,000 3,600 ND 3,600 104 15

Concentration§ reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
*The Recovery is for the Laboratory Control Sample, due to interference in the spiked sampie.
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£ Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

I L0G NUMBER: 3417

DATE SAMPLED:  07/08/93
' DATE RECEIVED:  07/09/93

DATE EXTRACTED: 07/13/93

DATE ANALYZED: 07/13/93, 07/14/93, 67/15/93
l and 07/16/93

DATE REPORTED:  07/16/93

PAGE: Five
' Sample Type: Soil

Composite of VSP-1A,

' . VSP-1B.VSP-1C,VSP-1D __ Method Blank _ 0C_Summary
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting % %
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit Recovery RPD
' EPA Method 7471:
Mercury ug/kg 270 120 ND 120 118 2.1
' EPA Method 246.1
Molybdenum ug/kg ND 25,000 ND 25,000 102 4.9
EPA Method 7520:
Nickel ug,/kq 51,000 7,500 ND 7,500 75 3.8
EPA Method 7741:
Selenium ug/kg ND 250 ND 250 105% 36
EPA Method 7760:
Silver ug/kg ND 530 ND 530 91* 56
£EPA Method 7840: .
Thall ium ug/kg ND 2,500 ND 2,500 96 3.1
EPA Method 7910:
Vanadium ug/kg 42,000 5,000 ND 5,000 86 5.4
EPA Method 7950:
Zinc ug/kg 67,000 1,200 ND 1,200 96 0.4

Concentrationg reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting Timit.
*The Recovery is for the Laboratory Control Sample, due to interference in the spiked sample.
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06 NUMBER: 3417
DATE SAMPLED:  07/08/93
DATE RECEIVED:  07/09/93
DATE ANALYZED:  07/16/93
DATE REPORTED:  07/16/93
PAGE: Six

Sample Type: Soil
Composite of VSP-1A,
ysp-1B, VSP-1C, VSp-1D

I Constituent: Units Concentration

EPA Method 1010:
Flashpoint OF > 140



Method and

Constituent

Reactivity in Water

I

i
il

= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 3417
DATE SAMPLED: 07/08/93
DATE RECEIVED: 07/08/93
DATE ANALYZED: 07/16/93
DATE REPORTED: 07/16/93
PAGE: Seven

Sample Type: Soil

Composite of VSP-1A,
VSP-1B, VSP-1C, VSP-iD

5 grams of soil sample
were put in contact with deionized
water. No temperature change, color
change, or bubbling was detected
during fifteen minutes of observation.



Method and
Constituent:

SW-846
Section 7.3.3.2:

Reactive Cyanide

l QC Summary:

II % RPD: 0.0

|

i
[}
i

LOG NUMBER:
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE ANALYZED:
DATE REPORTED:
PAGE:

Sample Type:

T

I

3417
07/08/93
07/09/93
07/13/93
07/16/93
Eight

Soil

Composite of VSP-lA,
VSP-1B,VSP-1C,VSP-1D

Concen- Reporting
tration Limit

ND 500

s Trace Analysis Laboratory. Inc.

I Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.



Method and
Constituent:

SW-846
Section 7.3.4.1:

l Reactive Sulfide

I {C Summary:

l % RPD: 0.0

i
i
“lmu

n

Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 3417
DATE SAMPLED: 07/08/93
DATE RECEIVED: 07/09/93
DATE ANALYZED: 07/13/93
DATE REPORTED: 07/16/93
PAGE: Nine

Sample Type: Soil

Units

ug/kg

Composite of VSP-1A,
VSP-1B,VSP-1C.VSP-1D

Concen- Reporting
tration Limik

ND 13,000

Il Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting Timit.



Method and
Constituent:

I EPA Method 150.1:
pH

1

I
Moy

1
ol

i}

= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

[

LOG NUMBER: 3417

DATE SAMPLED:  07/08/93
DATE RECEIVED:  07/09/93
DATE ANALYZED:  07/09/93
DATE REPORTED:  07/16/93

PAGE: Ten
_Sample Type: Soil

Composite of VSP-1A
VSP-1B,VSP-1C.VSP-1D
Concen- Reporiing

tration Limit

7.7 + 0.1
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= Frace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
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LOG NUMBER: 3417
DATE SAMPLED: 07/08/93
DATE RECEIVED:  07/09/93
DATE REPORTED: 07/16/93
PAGE: Eleven

Sample Type: Soil
Composite of VSP-1A,
VSP-1B, VSP-1C, VSP-1D

Method and
Constituent: Units Concentration

Acute Aquatic Toxicity
Screening Test, LCgg mg,/1 > 750

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/ Quality Control Manager
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